SENATE BILL NO. 484

BY SENATOR PERRY

1	AN ACI
2	To amend and reenact R.S. 42:1135, relative to the Board of Ethics; to provide relative to
3	the enforcement of a regulation, decision, or order of the board; to authorize any
4	court of competent jurisdiction to convert a final order of the board into a court
5	order; and to provide for related matters.
6	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
7	Section 1. R.S. 42:1135 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
8	§1135. Enforcement of regulation, decision, or order of the Board of Ethics
9	The Board of Ethics shall have the right to enforce any valid regulation, final
10	decision, or final order of the Board of Ethics or the Ethics Adjudicatory Board in
11	any court of competent jurisdiction in this state by a mandamus or injunction suit
12	brought for that purpose. The district court for the parish wherein the Board of Ethics
13	is domiciled Any court of competent jurisdiction in this state shall have authority
14	to convert a valid final decision or final order into a court order, upon receipt from
15	the Board of Ethics of a rule to show cause for that purpose.
	PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
	SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
	GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA
	APPROVED: